

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2011

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 171

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2011/41

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 29th November 2011

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04 499 8508, before 29th November 2011. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;

  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

	SCHEDULE				
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2309.90.19	Prosid FL501 being an agricultural formula for yeast growth prevention	Oilseed Products C/- Malcolm Total Logistics 132 Pavilion Drive Airport Oaks AUCKLAND	99	303301F	A
2843.21.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Volucon silver nitrate volumetric concentrate		99	521770K	V
2843.21.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL:: Silver nitrate	Regal Castings Ltd PO Box 77003 Mt Albert AUCKLAND	99	303299L	V
Chapter 60	Knitted fabrics $Nero \ su \ Nero \ Rich \ Close \ 100\% \ wool - 3000m^2$ $Toki \ Seni \ PW6266 \ 50\% \ wool, 50\% \ cotton - 400m^2$ $Toki \ Seni \ PW6413 \ 100\% \ wool - 600m^2$ $Serikos \ Collezioni \ \& \ Tessili \ R12059 \ 42\% \ wool, 42\% \ acrylic, 16\% \ nylon - 500m^2$ $Serikos \ Collezioni \ \& \ Tessili \ R53197 \ 50\% \ wool, 50\% \ nylon - 400m^2$ $Mario \ Cucchetti \ Tessuti \ 10481 \ 100\% \ wool - 500m^2$	Jane Daniels Design Ltd PO Box 90030 AUCKLAND 1142	99	303296F	IM
6704.19.00	Synthetic hair extensions	Mondiale Freight Services PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND	99	303297D	A
8504.31.09	Transformers having a rated input voltage not exceeding 240 volts AC and a rated output voltage not exceeding 24 volts DC $$	Tridonic New Zealand Ltd C/- NCT Freight Services Ltd PO Box 22329 Otahuhu AUCKLAND 1640	99	303298B	A
8504.40.19	Static converters, having a rated input voltage not exceeding 240 volts AC and a rated output voltage not exceeding 24 volts DC	Tridonic New Zealand Ltd C/- NCT Freight Services Ltd PO Box 23329 Otahuhu AUCKLAND	99	303300Н	A
Category	y of Application:  A - General Approval  CE - Capital Equipment  IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply  MS - Manufacturers' Samples  RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession  S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs  SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs  SS - Special Situation  V - Variation of Existing Concession  W - Withdrawal of Concession  + Denotes amendment or addition				

Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 41) 2011

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates o	of Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
<b>S</b>	69.11) 69.12)	Tableware/kitchenware of ceramic, porcelain or china being any of the following: Ash trays Baking dishes Basins Bins Bowls Capacity measures Casseroles Coffee-pots Cruets Cups Dinner sets Dishes Egg cups Funnels Jars Jugs Knife rests Ladles Mugs Pastry or jelly moulds Pepper shakers Plates Roasting dishes Rolling pins Salt cellars/shakers Sauce-boats Serviette rings Soup tureens Spoons Stew-pans Sugar bowls Table mats Teapots Teapot stands Trays	Free	Free	99	302732F	7/09
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Co	onditions				
	TD : CC		-	CD.	Part	D.C	Dec .:
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates o Normal	of Duty Pref.	II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
Œ	8479.89.00	Hydraulic shear, weighing 9000kg or more, with throat opening 965mm and 1165mm depth or more	Free	Free	99	303280K	9/11 12/11
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates o	of Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
	69.11) 69.12)	Tableware/kitchenware trays				302732F	

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2011/41 - continued

General Approval Capital Equipment Category of Approval: A CE

GT Goods in Transit

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS RUC Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession

S SMI Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession SS V X Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of November 2011.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.